




01008 Bagenalstown Legal Town and its Environs 2,950 2,988 32 Carlow County South-East

35006 Carlow Legal Town and its Environs 23,030 24,483 698 Carlow County South-East

01009 Tullow 3,972 4,316 0 Carlow County South-East

32001 Bailieborough 2,530 2,864 59 Cavan County Border

32002 Kingscourt 2,326 2,622 104 Cavan County Border

32003 Mullagh 1,137 1,239 0 Cavan County Border

32005 Ballyconnell 1,061 1,148 0 Cavan County Border

32007 Ballyjamesduff 2,568 2,793 98 Cavan County Border

32008 Virginia 2,282 2,410 0 Cavan County Border

32009 Cavan Legal Town and its Environs 10,205 11,046 324 Cavan County Border

32015 Cootehill Legal Town and its Environs 2,123 2,268 17 Cavan County Border

16017 Ardnacrusha (Castlebank) 1,414 1,504 44 Clare County Mid-West

16004 Ennis Legal Town and its Environs 25,360 26,326 534 Clare County Mid-West

16014 Kilkee Legal Town and its Environs 1,139 1,101 0 Clare County Mid-West

16024 Killaloe 1,292 1,367 0 Clare County Mid-West

16012 Kilrush Legal Town and its Environs 2,695 2,604 0 Clare County Mid-West

16005 Newmarket-On-Fergus 1,773 1,849 55 Clare County Mid-West

16006 Shannon Legal Town 9,673 10,071 290 Clare County Mid-West

16007 Sixmilebridge 2,507 2,866 139 Clare County Mid-West

18060 Aghada-Farsid-Rostellan 1,015 1,059 11 Cork County South-West

18002 Bandon Legal Town and its Environs 6,640 6,941 89 Cork County South-West

18006 Bantry Legal Town 3,348 3,314 3 Cork County South-West

18014 Blarney 2,437 2,592 85 Cork County South-West

18015 Carrigaline 14,775 15,959 535 Cork County South-West

18062 Carrigtwohill 4,551 5,482 330 Cork County South-West

18063 Castlemartyr 1,277 1,358 0 Cork County South-West

35027 Charleville 3,672 3,800 30 Cork County South-West

18009 Clonakilty Legal Town and its Environs 4,721 4,770 7 Cork County South-West

18064 Cloyne 1,562 1,748 44 Cork County South-West

18013 Cobh Legal Town and its Environs 12,347 13,053 352 Cork County South-West

35002 Cork city and suburbs 198,582 202,755 4,415 Cork City South-West

18045 Crosshaven 2,093 2,241 0 Cork County South-West

18024 Dunmanway 1,585 1,560 0 Cork County South-West

18026 Fermoy Legal Town and its Environs 6,489 6,787 172 Cork County South-West

18039 Kanturk 2,263 2,295 0 Cork County South-West

18005 Killumney 1,046 1,151 46 Cork County South-West

18043 Kinsale Legal Town and its Environs 4,893 4,963 0 Cork County South-West

18047 Macroom Legal Town and its Environs 3,879 4,047 58 Cork County South-West

18051 Mallow Legal Town and its Environs 11,605 12,168 153 Cork County South-West

18059 Midleton Legal Town and its Environs 12,001 12,813 372 Cork County South-West

18069 Millstreet 1,574 1,603 0 Cork County South-West

18071 Mitchelstown 3,677 3,767 18 Cork County South-West

18019 Passage West Legal Town and its Environs 5,790 6,101 135 Cork County South-West

18034 Rathcormac 1,534 1,819 106 Cork County South-West

18072 Skibbereen Legal Town and its Environs 2,670 2,679 0 Cork County South-West

18021 Tower 3,306 3,531 108 Cork County South-West

18022 Watergrasshill 1,161 1,448 97 Cork County South-West

18067 Whitegate 1,067 161 0 Cork County South-West

18080 Youghal Legal Town and its Environs 7,794 7,885 0 Cork County South-West
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33009 An Bun Beag-Doirí Beaga 1,553 1,521 0 Donegal County Border

33018 An Clochán Liath 1,183 1,104 0 Donegal County Border

33045 Ballybofey-Stranorlar 4,852 5,080 171 Donegal County Border

33003 Ballyshannon Legal Town and its Environs 2,503 2,400 0 Donegal County Border

33025 Buncrana Legal Town and its Environs 6,839 7,142 32 Donegal County Border

33001 Bundoran Legal Town and its Environs 2,140 2,115 0 Donegal County Border

33028 Carndonagh 2,534 2,657 0 Donegal County Border

33047 Convoy 1,438 1,541 54 Donegal County Border

33004 Donegal 2,607 2,606 22 Donegal County Border

33022 Killybegs 1,297 1,291 0 Donegal County Border

33037 Letterkenny Legal Town and its Environs 19,588 20,781 372 Donegal County Border

33048 Lifford 1,658 1,794 74 Donegal County Border

33033 Moville 1,481 1,527 0 Donegal County Border

33034 Muff 1,271 1,351 39 Donegal County Border

33035 Newtowncunningham 1,067 1,181 48 Donegal County Border

33043 Ramelton 1,212 1,243 0 Donegal County Border

33049 Raphoe 1,157 1,184 18 Donegal County Border

04001 Balbriggan Legal Town and its Environs 19,960 22,047 925 Fingal Dublin

04018 Balrothery 1,866 2,076 85 Fingal Dublin

04003 Donabate 6,778 7,378 265 Fingal Dublin

35001 Dublin City and Suburbs 1,110,627 1,144,673 33,007 Dublin City Dublin

04015 Kinsealy-Drinan 5,814 6,676 360 Fingal Dublin

04007 Lusk 7,022 8,022 374 Fingal Dublin

04008 Malahide 15,846 16,100 163 Fingal Dublin

03004 Newcastle 2,659 3,010 118 South Dublin Dublin

04009 Portmarnock 9,285 9,517 236 Fingal Dublin

04010 Portrane 1,372 1,338 17 Fingal Dublin

03005 Rathcoole 3,421 3,642 133 South Dublin Dublin

04012 Rush 9,231 9,813 275 Fingal Dublin

03006 Saggart 2,144 2,527 0 South Dublin Dublin

04013 Skerries 9,671 9,952 174 Fingal Dublin

04014 Swords 36,924 39,904 1,448 Fingal Dublin

1,242,620 1,286,676 37,581

27012 Athenry 3,950 4,419 206 Galway County West

27032 Baile Chláir 1,217 1,553 118 Galway County West

35011 Ballinasloe Legal Town and its Environs 6,659 6,811 167 Galway County West

27041 Bearna 1,878 1,991 60 Galway County West

27003 Clifden 2,056 2,070 47 Galway County West

35005 Galway city and suburbs 76,778 80,509 2,316 Galway City West

27010 Gort 2,644 2,798 0 Galway County West

27014 Loughrea Legal Town 5,062 5,308 74 Galway County West

27007 Maigh Cuilinn 1,559 1,636 51 Galway County West

27008 Oranmore 4,799 5,456 277 Galway County West

27021 Oughterard 1,333 1,362 2 Galway County West

27024 Portumna 1,530 1,580 0 Galway County West

27028 Tuam Legal Town and its Environs 8,242 8,824 207 Galway County West

19007 An Daingean 1,965 1,930 0 Kerry County South-West

19018 Ballybunion 1,354 1,325 0 Kerry County South-West

19001 Cahirciveen 1,168 1,090 0 Kerry County South-West

19030 Castleisland 2,513 2,560 0 Kerry County South-West

19008 Kenmare 2,175 2,188 0 Kerry County South-West

19011 Killarney Legal Town and its Environs 14,219 14,306 318 Kerry County South-West

19014 Killorglin 2,082 2,189 0 Kerry County South-West

19017 Listowel Legal Town and its Environs 4,832 4,905 0 Kerry County South-West

19025 Tralee Legal Town and its Environs 23,693 24,119 76 Kerry County South-West

06042 Athgarvan 1,016 1,093 34 Kildare County Mid-East

06001 Athy Legal Town and its Environs 9,926 10,563 211 Kildare County Mid-East

06003 Castledermot 1,398 1,489 26 Kildare County Mid-East

06007 Celbridge 19,537 21,044 704 Kildare County Mid-East
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06008 Clane 6,702 7,493 337 Kildare County Mid-East

06013 Derrinturn 1,541 1,736 72 Kildare County Mid-East

06040 Johnstown 1,004 1,077 32 Kildare County Mid-East

06009 Kilcock 5,533 6,408 329 Kildare County Mid-East

06020 Kilcullen 3,473 3,784 144 Kildare County Mid-East

06021 Kildare 8,142 8,805 317 Kildare County Mid-East

06022 Kill 3,095 3,371 125 Kildare County Mid-East

06010 Leixlip Legal Town 15,452 16,092 431 Kildare County Mid-East

06011 Maynooth 12,510 13,527 518 Kildare County Mid-East

06005 Monasterevan 3,710 4,023 59 Kildare County Mid-East

06015 Naas Legal Town 20,713 21,749 633 Kildare County Mid-East

06019 Newbridge Legal Town and its Environs 21,561 23,416 858 Kildare County Mid-East

06024 Prosperous 2,248 2,397 74 Kildare County Mid-East

06014 Rathangan 2,374 2,593 42 Kildare County Mid-East

06026 Sallins 5,283 5,948 258 Kildare County Mid-East

07004 Ballyragget 1,089 1,090 23 Kilkenny County South-East

07001 Callan 2,330 2,406 70 Kilkenny County South-East

07005 Castlecomer-Donaguile 1,456 1,433 0 Kilkenny County South-East

35020 Graiguenamanagh-Tinnahinch 1,543 1,492 0 Kilkenny County South-East

07009 Kilkenny Legal Town and its Environs 24,423 25,399 778 Kilkenny County South-East

07020 Mooncoin 1,166 1,233 41 Kilkenny County South-East

07003 Piltown 1,187 1,341 65 Kilkenny County South-East

07016 Thomastown 2,273 2,332 36 Kilkenny County South-East

08001 Abbeyleix 1,827 1,883 6 Laois County Midland

08006 Ballylinan 1,084 1,224 54 Laois County Midland

08009 Mountmellick Legal Town and its Environs 4,735 4,927 145 Laois County Midland

08010 Mountrath 1,661 1,795 4 Laois County Midland

35016 Portarlington 7,788 8,732 274 Laois County Midland

08012 Portlaoise Legal Town and its Environs 20,145 22,129 925 Laois County Midland

08005 Rathdowney 1,208 1,277 0 Laois County Midland

08007 Stradbally 1,154 1,125 0 Laois County Midland

35024 Carrick-On-Shannon 3,980 4,166 0 Leitrim County Border

28005 Kinlough 1,018 1,154 0 Leitrim County Border

28008 Manorhamilton 1,336 1,345 0 Leitrim County Border

21023 Abbeyfeale 2,007 2,050 0 Limerick County Mid-West

21001 Adare 1,106 1,111 9 Limerick County Mid-West

21011 Annacotty 2,856 3,151 124 Limerick County Mid-West

21030 Askeaton 1,149 1,243 55 Limerick County Mid-West

21012 Caherconlish 1,279 1,526 88 Limerick County Mid-West

21014 Castleconnell 1,917 2,122 38 Limerick County Mid-West

21003 Croom 1,157 1,182 29 Limerick County Mid-West

21009 Kilmallock 1,635 1,708 8 Limerick County Mid-West

35003 Limerick city and suburbs 91,454 95,632 2,635 Limerick City Mid-West

21017 Moroe 1,271 1,539 106 Limerick County Mid-West

21029 Newcastle West 6,327 6,666 144 Limerick County Mid-West

21033 Rathkeale 1,550 1,594 0 Limerick County Mid-West

09001 Ballymahon 1,563 1,591 0 Longford County Midland

09004 Edgeworthstown 1,744 1,875 0 Longford County Midland

09003 Granard Legal Town 1,021 1,143 0 Longford County Midland

09005 Longford Legal Town and its Environs 9,601 10,067 0 Longford County Midland

10001 Ardee Legal Town and its Environs 4,927 5,070 137 Louth County Border
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10009 Carlingford 1,045 1,021 0 Louth County Border

10002 Castlebellingham/Kilsaran 1,035 1,069 17 Louth County Border

10014 Clogherhead 1,993 2,228 61 Louth County Border

35009 Drogheda Legal Town and its Environs 38,578 40,732 1,284 Louth County Border

10004 Dromiskin 1,115 1,193 39 Louth County Border

10008 Dundalk Legal Town and its Environs 37,816 39,122 1,088 Louth County Border

10005 Dunleer 1,786 1,808 38 Louth County Border

10017 Termonfeckin 1,443 1,586 62 Louth County Border

10015 Tullyallen 1,358 1,546 68 Louth County Border

29001 Ballina Legal Town and its Environs 11,086 11,698 309 Mayo County West

29006 Ballinrobe 2,704 2,951 31 Mayo County West

29014 Ballyhaunis 2,312 2,542 8 Mayo County West

29010 Béal An Mhuirthead 1,089 1,114 0 Mayo County West

29011 Castlebar Legal Town and its Environs 12,318 12,913 415 Mayo County West

29015 Claremorris 3,412 3,582 0 Mayo County West

29003 Crossmolina 1,061 1,067 0 Mayo County West

29004 Foxford 1,326 1,348 0 Mayo County West

29019 Kiltimagh 1,127 1,104 0 Mayo County West

29020 Swinford 1,435 1,378 0 Mayo County West

29021 Westport Legal Town and its Environs 6,063 6,152 154 Mayo County West

11002 Ashbourne 11,355 12,748 540 Meath County Mid-East

11022 Athboy 2,397 2,553 59 Meath County Mid-East

11024 Ballivor 1,727 2,023 79 Meath County Mid-East

11010 Duleek 3,988 4,357 152 Meath County Mid-East

11003 Dunboyne 6,959 7,352 195 Meath County Mid-East

11004 Dunshaughlin 3,903 4,158 128 Meath County Mid-East

11023 Enfield 2,929 3,481 184 Meath County Mid-East

11008 Kells Legal Town and its Environs 5,888 6,265 171 Meath County Mid-East

11018 Kentstown 1,099 1,214 42 Meath County Mid-East

11013 Laytown-Bettystown-Mornington 10,889 11,710 359 Meath County Mid-East

11029 Longwood 1,378 1,525 55 Meath County Mid-East

11016 Navan Legal Town and its Environs 28,559 30,690 1,014 Meath County Mid-East

11020 Oldcastle 1,384 1,454 23 Meath County Mid-East

11005 Ratoath 9,043 9,826 306 Meath County Mid-East

11017 Slane 1,349 1,454 36 Meath County Mid-East

11014 Stamullen 3,130 3,614 158 Meath County Mid-East

11021 Trim Legal Town and its Environs 8,268 8,734 265 Meath County Mid-East

34004 Ballybay Legal Town and its Environs 1,461 1,524 4 Monaghan County Border

34001 Carrickmacross Legal Town and its Environs 4,925 5,171 171 Monaghan County Border

34003 Castleblayney Legal Town and its Environs 3,634 3,730 109 Monaghan County Border

34005 Clones Legal Town and its Environs 1,761 1,719 0 Monaghan County Border

34008 Monaghan Legal Town and its Environs 7,452 7,868 270 Monaghan County Border

22004 Ballina 2,442 2,693 44 North Tipperary Mid-West

23009 Cahir 3,578 3,673 90 South Tipperary South-East

35014 Carrick-On-Suir Legal Town and its Environs 5,931 5,905 105 South Tipperary South-East

23002 Cashel Legal Town and its Environs 4,051 4,229 72 South Tipperary South-East

35012 Clonmel Legal Town and its Environs 17,908 18,279 484 South Tipperary South-East

23004 Fethard 1,541 1,609 33 South Tipperary South-East

22003 Nenagh Legal Town and its Environs 8,439 8,799 0 North Tipperary Mid-West

22005 Newport 1,806 1,983 54 North Tipperary Mid-West

22009 Roscrea 5,403 5,647 140 North Tipperary Mid-West

22010 Templemore Legal Town and its Environs 2,071 2,062 0 North Tipperary Mid-West

22011 Thurles Legal Town and its Environs 7,933 8,075 140 North Tipperary Mid-West

23015 Tipperary Legal Town and its Environs 5,310 5,473 35 South Tipperary South-East
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12003 Banagher 1,653 1,635 0 Offaly County Midland

35013 Birr Legal Town and its Environs 5,822 5,905 82 Offaly County Midland

12017 Clara 3,242 3,413 69 Offaly County Midland

12019 Daingean 1,037 1,108 39 Offaly County Midland

12012 Edenderry Legal Town and its Environs 6,977 7,596 292 Offaly County Midland

12005 Ferbane 1,165 1,102 0 Offaly County Midland

12016 Tullamore Legal Town and its Environs 14,361 15,265 533 Offaly County Midland

30006 Ballaghaderreen 1,822 1,908 0 Roscommon County West

30004 Boyle Legal Town and its Environs 2,588 2,650 0 Roscommon County West

30008 Castlerea 1,985 1,916 0 Roscommon County West

35015 Lanesborough-Ballyleague 1,377 1,409 0 Roscommon County West

30015 Roscommon 5,693 5,789 139 Roscommon County West

31006 Ballisodare 1,344 1,484 0 Sligo County Border

31007 Ballymote 1,539 1,606 0 Sligo County Border

31009 Collooney 1,369 1,512 23 Sligo County Border

31003 Inniscrone 1,223 1,199 0 Sligo County Border

31004 Sligo Legal Town and its Environs 19,452 19,734 349 Sligo County Border

31013 Strandhill 1,596 1,696 12 Sligo County Border

31015 Tubbercurry 1,747 1,872 0 Sligo County Border

25004 Ballinroad 1,097 1,212 49 Waterford CountySouth-East

25003 Dungarvan Legal Town and its Environs 9,427 9,689 216 Waterford CountySouth-East

25013 Dunmore East 1,559 1,593 0 Waterford CountySouth-East

25010 Lismore Legal Town and its Environs 1,369 1,348 0 Waterford CountySouth-East

25001 Portlaw 1,696 1,766 50 Waterford CountySouth-East

25015 Tramore Legal Town and its Environs 10,328 10,705 53 Waterford CountySouth-East

35004 Waterford city and suburbs 51,519 53,055 739 Waterford City South-East

35010 Athlone Legal Town and its Environs 20,153 21,360 492 Westmeath County Midland

13003 Castlepollard 1,042 1,000 0 Westmeath County Midland

13008 Kilbeggan 1,199 1,337 22 Westmeath County Midland

13009 Killucan-Rathwire 1,226 1,268 18 Westmeath County Midland

13010 Kinnegad 2,662 3,027 140 Westmeath County Midland

13002 Moate 2,731 2,961 55 Westmeath County Midland

13011 Mullingar Legal Town and its Environs 20,103 21,559 799 Westmeath County Midland

13012 Rochfortbridge 1,494 1,570 45 Westmeath County Midland

14019 Ballygeary (Or Rosslare Harbour) 1,123 1,155 0 Wexford County South-East

35025 Bunclody-Carrickduff 2,012 2,165 84 Wexford County South-East

14021 Castlebridge 1,726 1,804 23 Wexford County South-East

14010 Courtown Harbour 2,857 3,010 0 Wexford County South-East

14001 Enniscorthy Legal Town and its Environs 10,838 11,165 144 Wexford County South-East

14006 Ferns 1,362 1,438 19 Wexford County South-East

14011 Gorey Legal Town and its Environs 9,114 9,903 364 Wexford County South-East

35008 New Ross Legal Town and its Environs 8,151 8,599 72 Wexford County South-East

14023 Rosslare 1,547 1,571 0 Wexford County South-East

14018 Wexford Legal Town and its Environs 20,072 20,437 440 Wexford County South-East

15009 Arklow Legal Town and its Environs 13,009 13,852 484 Wicklow County Mid-East

15011 Ashford 1,449 1,515 42 Wicklow County Mid-East

15012 Aughrim 1,364 1,528 26 Wicklow County Mid-East

15001 Baltinglass 2,061 2,197 35 Wicklow County Mid-East

35026 Blessington 5,010 5,670 240 Wicklow County Mid-East
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35007 Bray Legal Town and its Environs 31,872 32,725 836 Wicklow County Mid-East

15023 Carnew 1,091 1,133 12 Wicklow County Mid-East

15008 Enniskerry 1,811 1,808 20 Wicklow County Mid-East

15006 Greystones Legal Town and its Environs 17,468 18,533 601 Wicklow County Mid-East

15015 Kilcoole 4,049 4,435 166 Wicklow County Mid-East

15007 Kilmacanogue 1,028 1,081 30 Wicklow County Mid-East

15016 Kilpedder 1,287 1,343 37 Wicklow County Mid-East

15017 Newtown Mt Kennedy 2,410 2,630 95 Wicklow County Mid-East

15018 Rathdrum 1,586 1,654 36 Wicklow County Mid-East

15019 Rathnew 2,964 3,485 187 Wicklow County Mid-East

15010 Wicklow Legal Town and its Environs 10,356 10,629 185 Wicklow County Mid-East



01008 Bagenalstown Legal Town and its Environs 2,950

01009 Tullow 3,972

03004 Newcastle 2,659

03005 Rathcoole 3,421

03006 Saggart 2,144

04001 Balbriggan Legal Town and its Environs 19,960

04003 Donabate 6,778

04007 Lusk 7,022

04008 Malahide 15,846

04009 Portmarnock 9,285

04010 Portrane 1,372

04012 Rush 9,231

04013 Skerries 9,671

04014 Swords 36,924

04015 Kinsealy-Drinan 5,814

04018 Balrothery 1,866

06001 Athy Legal Town and its Environs 9,926

06003 Castledermot 1,398

06005 Monasterevan 3,710

06007 Celbridge 19,537

06008 Clane 6,702

06009 Kilcock 5,533

06010 Leixlip Legal Town 15,452

06011 Maynooth 12,510

06013 Derrinturn 1,541

06014 Rathangan 2,374

06015 Naas Legal Town 20,713

06019 Newbridge Legal Town and its Environs 21,561

06020 Kilcullen 3,473

06021 Kildare 8,142

06022 Kill 3,095

06024 Prosperous 2,248

06026 Sallins 5,283

06040 Johnstown 1,004

06042 Athgarvan 1,016

07001 Callan 2,330

07003 Piltown 1,187

07004 Ballyragget 1,089

07005 Castlecomer-Donaguile 1,456

07009 Kilkenny Legal Town and its Environs 24,423

07016 Thomastown 2,273

07020 Mooncoin 1,166

08001 Abbeyleix 1,827

08005 Rathdowney 1,208

08006 Ballylinan 1,084

08007 Stradbally 1,154

08009 Mountmellick Legal Town and its Environs 4,735

08010 Mountrath 1,661

08012 Portlaoise Legal Town and its Environs 20,145

09001 Ballymahon 1,563
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09003 Granard Legal Town 1,021

09004 Edgeworthstown 1,744

09005 Longford Legal Town and its Environs 9,601

10001 Ardee Legal Town and its Environs 4,927

10002 Castlebellingham/Kilsaran 1,035

10004 Dromiskin 1,115

10005 Dunleer 1,786

10008 Dundalk Legal Town and its Environs 37,816

10009 Carlingford 1,045

10014 Clogherhead 1,993

10015 Tullyallen 1,358

10017 Termonfeckin 1,443

11002 Ashbourne 11,355

11003 Dunboyne 6,959

11004 Dunshaughlin 3,903

11005 Ratoath 9,043

11008 Kells Legal Town and its Environs 5,888

11010 Duleek 3,988

11013 Laytown-Bettystown-Mornington 10,889

11014 Stamullen 3,130

11016 Navan Legal Town and its Environs 28,559

11017 Slane 1,349

11018 Kentstown 1,099

11020 Oldcastle 1,384

11021 Trim Legal Town and its Environs 8,268

11022 Athboy 2,397

11023 Enfield 2,929

11024 Ballivor 1,727

11029 Longwood 1,378

12003 Banagher 1,653

12005 Ferbane 1,165

12012 Edenderry Legal Town and its Environs 6,977

12016 Tullamore Legal Town and its Environs 14,361

12017 Clara 3,242

12019 Daingean 1,037

13002 Moate 2,731

13003 Castlepollard 1,042

13008 Kilbeggan 1,199

13009 Killucan-Rathwire 1,226

13010 Kinnegad 2,662

13011 Mullingar Legal Town and its Environs 20,103

13012 Rochfortbridge 1,494

14001 Enniscorthy Legal Town and its Environs 10,838

14006 Ferns 1,362

14010 Courtown Harbour 2,857

14011 Gorey Legal Town and its Environs 9,114

14018 Wexford Legal Town and its Environs 20,072

14019 Ballygeary (Or Rosslare Harbour) 1,123

14021 Castlebridge 1,726

14023 Rosslare 1,547

15001 Baltinglass 2,061

15006 Greystones Legal Town and its Environs 17,468

15007 Kilmacanogue 1,028



15008 Enniskerry 1,811

15009 Arklow Legal Town and its Environs 13,009

15010 Wicklow Legal Town and its Environs 10,356

15011 Ashford 1,449

15012 Aughrim 1,364

15015 Kilcoole 4,049

15016 Kilpedder 1,287

15017 Newtown Mt Kennedy 2,410

15018 Rathdrum 1,586

15019 Rathnew 2,964

15023 Carnew 1,091

16004 Ennis Legal Town and its Environs 25,360

16005 Newmarket-On-Fergus 1,773

16006 Shannon Legal Town 9,673

16007 Sixmilebridge 2,507

16012 Kilrush Legal Town and its Environs 2,695

16014 Kilkee Legal Town and its Environs 1,139

16017 Ardnacrusha (Castlebank) 1,414

16024 Killaloe 1,292

18002 Bandon Legal Town and its Environs 6,640

18005 Killumney 1,046

18006 Bantry Legal Town 3,348

18009 Clonakilty Legal Town and its Environs 4,721

18013 Cobh Legal Town and its Environs 12,347

18014 Blarney 2,437

18015 Carrigaline 14,775

18019 Passage West Legal Town and its Environs 5,790

18021 Tower 3,306

18022 Watergrasshill 1,161

18024 Dunmanway 1,585

18026 Fermoy Legal Town and its Environs 6,489

18034 Rathcormac 1,534

18039 Kanturk 2,263

18043 Kinsale Legal Town and its Environs 4,893

18045 Crosshaven 2,093

18047 Macroom Legal Town and its Environs 3,879

18051 Mallow Legal Town and its Environs 11,605

18059 Midleton Legal Town and its Environs 12,001

18060 Aghada-Farsid-Rostellan 1,015

18062 Carrigtwohill 4,551

18063 Castlemartyr 1,277

18064 Cloyne 1,562

18067 Whitegate 1,067

18069 Millstreet 1,574

18071 Mitchelstown 3,677

18072 Skibbereen Legal Town and its Environs 2,670

18080 Youghal Legal Town and its Environs 7,794

19001 Cahirciveen 1,168

19007 An Daingean 1,965

19008 Kenmare 2,175

19011 Killarney Legal Town and its Environs 14,219

19014 Killorglin 2,082

19017 Listowel Legal Town and its Environs 4,832



19018 Ballybunion 1,354

19025 Tralee Legal Town and its Environs 23,693

19030 Castleisland 2,513

21001 Adare 1,106

21003 Croom 1,157

21009 Kilmallock 1,635

21011 Annacotty 2,856

21012 Caherconlish 1,279

21014 Castleconnell 1,917

21017 Moroe 1,271

21023 Abbeyfeale 2,007

21029 Newcastle West 6,327

21030 Askeaton 1,149

21033 Rathkeale 1,550

22003 Nenagh Legal Town and its Environs 8,439

22004 Ballina 2,442

22005 Newport 1,806

22009 Roscrea 5,403

22010 Templemore Legal Town and its Environs 2,071

22011 Thurles Legal Town and its Environs 7,933

23002 Cashel Legal Town and its Environs 4,051

23004 Fethard 1,541

23009 Cahir 3,578

23015 Tipperary Legal Town and its Environs 5,310

25001 Portlaw 1,696

25003 Dungarvan Legal Town and its Environs 9,427

25004 Ballinroad 1,097

25010 Lismore Legal Town and its Environs 1,369

25013 Dunmore East 1,559

25015 Tramore Legal Town and its Environs 10,328

27003 Clifden 2,056

27007 Maigh Cuilinn 1,559

27008 Oranmore 4,799

27010 Gort 2,644

27012 Athenry 3,950

27014 Loughrea Legal Town 5,062

27021 Oughterard 1,333

27024 Portumna 1,530

27028 Tuam Legal Town and its Environs 8,242

27032 Baile Chláir 1,217

27041 Bearna 1,878

28005 Kinlough 1,018

28008 Manorhamilton 1,336

29001 Ballina Legal Town and its Environs 11,086

29003 Crossmolina 1,061

29004 Foxford 1,326

29006 Ballinrobe 2,704

29010 Béal An Mhuirthead 1,089

29011 Castlebar Legal Town and its Environs 12,318

29014 Ballyhaunis 2,312

29015 Claremorris 3,412

29019 Kiltimagh 1,127

29020 Swinford 1,435



29021 Westport Legal Town and its Environs 6,063

30004 Boyle Legal Town and its Environs 2,588

30006 Ballaghaderreen 1,822

30008 Castlerea 1,985

30015 Roscommon 5,693

31003 Inniscrone 1,223

31004 Sligo Legal Town and its Environs 19,452

31006 Ballisodare 1,344

31007 Ballymote 1,539

31009 Collooney 1,369

31013 Strandhill 1,596

31015 Tubbercurry 1,747

32001 Bailieborough 2,530

32002 Kingscourt 2,326

32003 Mullagh 1,137

32005 Ballyconnell 1,061

32007 Ballyjamesduff 2,568

32008 Virginia 2,282

32009 Cavan Legal Town and its Environs 10,205

32015 Cootehill Legal Town and its Environs 2,123

33001 Bundoran Legal Town and its Environs 2,140

33003 Ballyshannon Legal Town and its Environs 2,503

33004 Donegal 2,607

33009 An Bun Beag-Doirí Beaga 1,553

33018 An Clochán Liath 1,183

33022 Killybegs 1,297

33025 Buncrana Legal Town and its Environs 6,839

33028 Carndonagh 2,534

33033 Moville 1,481

33034 Muff 1,271

33035 Newtowncunningham 1,067

33037 Letterkenny Legal Town and its Environs 19,588

33043 Ramelton 1,212

33045 Ballybofey-Stranorlar 4,852

33047 Convoy 1,438

33048 Lifford 1,658

33049 Raphoe 1,157

34001 Carrickmacross Legal Town and its Environs 4,925

34003 Castleblayney Legal Town and its Environs 3,634

34004 Ballybay Legal Town and its Environs 1,461

34005 Clones Legal Town and its Environs 1,761

34008 Monaghan Legal Town and its Environs 7,452

35001 Dublin City and Suburbs 1,110,627

35002 Cork city and suburbs 198,582

35003 Limerick city and suburbs 91,454

35004 Waterford city and suburbs 51,519

35005 Galway city and suburbs 76,778

35006 Carlow Legal Town and its Environs 23,030

35007 Bray Legal Town and its Environs 31,872

35008 New Ross Legal Town and its Environs 8,151

35009 Drogheda Legal Town and its Environs 38,578

35010 Athlone Legal Town and its Environs 20,153

35011 Ballinasloe Legal Town and its Environs 6,659



35012 Clonmel Legal Town and its Environs 17,908

35013 Birr Legal Town and its Environs 5,822

35014 Carrick-On-Suir Legal Town and its Environs 5,931

35015 Lanesborough-Ballyleague 1,377

35016 Portarlington 7,788

35020 Graiguenamanagh-Tinnahinch 1,543

35024 Carrick-On-Shannon 3,980

35025 Bunclody-Carrickduff 2,012

35026 Blessington 5,010

35027 Charleville 3,672



2,988 0 0

4,316 0 0

3,010 0 26

3,642 23 25

2,527 0 0

22,047 167 175

7,378 47 49

8,022 70 72

16,100 0 0

9,517 37 42

1,338 2 3

9,813 14 58

9,952 0 4

39,904 249 270

6,676 65 69

2,076 16 16

10,563 0 0

1,489 0 0

4,023 0 0

21,044 120 130

7,493 60 63

6,408 61 63

16,092 67 77

13,527 79 91

1,736 13 14

2,593 0 0

21,749 101 113

23,416 147 159

3,784 25 27

8,805 55 60

3,371 22 24

2,397 13 13

5,948 47 50

1,077 6 5

1,093 5 6

2,406 10 12

1,341 11 12

1,090 2 4

1,433 0 0

25,399 122 141

2,332 0 0

1,233 6 7

1,883 0 0

1,277 0 0

1,224 10 10

1,125 0 0

4,927 22 25

1,795 0 0

22,129 159 173

1,591 0 0

Minimum Housing 

Requirement In Projected 

Year 2015

Population in 2018 

(Projected)

Minimum Housing 

Requirement In Projected 

Year 2014



1,143 0 0

1,875 0 0

10,067 0 0

5,070 19 23

1,069 0 0

1,193 6 7

1,808 5 6

39,122 162 190

1,021 0 0

2,228 0 1

1,546 12 13

1,586 10 11

12,748 96 103

7,352 31 35

4,158 20 23

9,826 54 57

6,265 0 33

4,357 28 29

11,710 42 72

3,614 30 30

30,690 175 189

1,454 0 6

1,214 8 8

1,454 0 0

8,734 43 48

2,553 0 4

3,481 35 36

2,023 0 14

1,525 8 11

1,635 0 0

1,102 0 0

7,596 50 55

15,265 86 97

3,413 0 0

1,108 7 7

2,961 0 0

1,000 0 0

1,337 0 0

1,268 0 0

3,027 26 26

21,559 133 147

1,570 7 8

11,165 0 0

1,438 0 0

3,010 0 0

9,903 23 76

20,437 0 69

1,155 0 0

1,804 0 0

1,571 0 0

2,197 0 0

18,533 101 111

1,081 5 6



1,808 0 0

13,852 81 89

10,629 0 7

1,515 7 7

1,528 0 0

4,435 29 31

1,343 6 6

2,630 17 18

1,654 0 2

3,485 34 35

1,133 0 0

26,326 0 9

1,849 6 10

10,071 47 53

2,866 26 27

2,604 0 0

1,101 0 0

1,504 6 6

1,367 0 0

6,941 0 0

1,151 8 9

3,314 0 0

4,770 0 0

13,053 3 77

2,592 15 15

15,959 94 100

6,101 0 16

3,531 19 20

1,448 19 18

1,560 0 0

6,787 0 36

1,819 20 21

2,295 0 0

4,963 0 0

2,241 0 0

4,047 0 0

12,168 0 0

12,813 14 80

1,059 0 0

5,482 62 64

1,358 0 0

1,748 0 0

161 0 0

1,603 0 0

3,767 0 0

2,679 0 0

7,885 0 0

1,090 0 0

1,930 0 0

2,188 0 0

14,306 41 54

2,189 0 0

4,905 0 0



1,325 0 0

24,119 0 0

2,560 0 0

1,111 0 0

1,182 4 5

1,708 0 0

3,151 23 24

1,526 16 17

2,122 0 0

1,539 18 20

2,050 0 0

6,666 0 0

1,243 8 10

1,594 0 0

8,799 0 0

2,693 0 0

1,983 0 5

5,647 0 21

2,062 0 0

8,075 0 0

4,229 0 0

1,609 0 0

3,673 0 18

5,473 0 0

1,766 7 9

9,689 0 33

1,212 6 10

1,348 0 0

1,593 0 0

10,705 0 0

2,070 6 8

1,636 8 9

5,456 50 53

2,798 0 0

4,419 37 39

5,308 0 0

1,362 0 0

1,580 0 0

8,824 0 0

1,553 22 23

1,991 11 11

1,154 0 0

1,345 0 0

11,698 0 43

1,067 0 0

1,348 0 0

2,951 0 0

1,114 0 0

12,913 44 77

2,542 0 0

3,582 0 0

1,104 0 0

1,378 0 0



6,152 21 27

2,650 0 0

1,908 0 0

1,916 0 0

5,789 19 23

1,199 0 0

19,734 0 0

1,484 0 0

1,606 0 0

1,512 0 0

1,696 0 0

1,872 0 0

2,864 0 0

2,622 4 23

1,239 0 0

1,148 0 0

2,793 16 18

2,410 0 0

11,046 0 40

2,268 0 0

2,115 0 0

2,400 0 0

2,606 0 0

1,521 0 0

1,104 0 0

1,291 0 0

7,142 0 0

2,657 0 0

1,527 0 0

1,351 0 7

1,181 9 9

20,781 0 0

1,243 0 0

5,080 27 31

1,541 0 10

1,794 12 13

1,184 0 0

5,171 27 31

3,730 14 18

1,524 0 0

1,719 0 0

7,868 43 49

1,144,673 4,974 5,816

202,755 0 268

95,632 0 451

53,055 0 0

80,509 0 302

24,483 0 142

32,725 124 146

8,599 0 0

40,732 210 233

21,360 0 0

6,811 17 29



18,279 69 84

5,905 0 0

5,905 4 19

1,409 0 0

8,732 0 15

1,492 0 0

4,166 0 0

2,165 14 15

5,670 35 49

3,800 0 0



0 16 16

0 0 0

30 31 31

27 29 30

0 0 0

188 196 200

54 56 59

75 78 79

0 75 89

49 53 55

4 5 5

64 68 71

52 57 61

297 313 320

74 76 77

17 18 18

46 81 83

3 11 12

0 24 35

144 153 157

69 71 73

67 68 69

89 97 101

107 118 124

14 15 15

0 19 23

130 141 147

176 185 190

30 31 31

65 68 70

25 27 28

15 16 17

52 54 55

6 7 8

7 7 8

15 16 17

13 14 15

5 6 7

0 0 0

162 173 181

5 15 16

9 9 10

0 0 6

0 0 0

11 12 11

0 0 0

30 33 35

0 0 4

189 199 205

0 0 0

Minimum Housing 

Requirement In Projected 

Year 2016

Minimum Housing 

Requirement In Projected 

Year 2017

Minimum Housing 

Requirement In Projected 

Year 2018



0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

29 31 34

1 7 8

8 8 9

8 9 10

226 248 262

0 0 0

19 20 21

13 14 15

13 13 14

110 114 117

40 43 46

26 29 30

62 65 67

44 46 48

31 32 33

78 82 84

31 33 34

207 219 225

10 10 10

9 9 9

3 10 10

54 59 61

17 19 19

37 37 38

21 22 23

12 12 13

0 0 0

0 0 0

59 62 65

109 118 123

20 24 25

8 9 9

0 26 28

0 0 0

0 7 14

0 9 9

28 29 30

164 175 181

9 10 11

0 66 78

0 7 12

0 0 0

84 89 92

113 126 133

0 0 0

0 10 13

0 0 0

2 16 17

124 130 135

6 7 7



4 8 9

99 105 109

54 60 63

8 10 10

0 12 14

33 36 37

8 8 9

19 21 20

11 11 12

38 39 41

0 4 8

163 178 185

12 14 13

60 64 67

29 29 29

0 0 0

0 0 0

9 10 12

0 0 0

0 39 50

10 10 10

0 0 3

0 0 7

86 92 94

17 18 19

109 114 117

37 40 41

22 23 24

19 21 20

0 0 0

43 46 47

22 22 22

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

1 28 29

0 66 87

88 94 96

0 4 6

67 69 68

0 0 0

12 16 16

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 18

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

68 75 80

0 0 0

0 0 0



0 0 0

0 0 76

0 0 0

0 2 6

6 7 7

0 0 8

25 26 26

18 18 18

0 18 20

22 23 23

0 0 0

33 54 57

11 13 13

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 21 23

16 16 17

37 40 42

0 0 0

39 49 52

5 32 35

7 12 13

22 25 26

0 0 35

11 11 12

56 62 65

11 11 12

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 53

10 11 12

11 11 12

57 58 59

0 0 0

42 43 44

0 30 44

0 0 2

0 0 0

58 74 75

24 25 24

12 13 14

0 0 0

0 0 0

83 89 94

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 2 29

0 0 0

91 99 104

0 0 8

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0



32 36 38

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

29 33 35

0 0 0

67 135 146

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 7 17

0 0 12

0 0 0

0 26 34

24 26 27

0 0 0

0 0 0

20 22 22

0 0 0

90 95 100

0 0 17

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 7 15

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 32

0 0 0

0 0 0

10 11 11

10 10 10

26 170 177

0 0 0

35 38 40

14 15 16

15 16 17

3 7 8

35 38 40

23 26 27

0 0 4

0 0 0

56 60 62

6,841 7,498 7,877

1,283 1,395 1,469

677 737 770

0 346 393

627 677 711

175 187 194

173 191 202

0 0 72

264 282 294

138 173 181

36 40 43



101 112 119

15 32 35

24 28 30

0 0 0

83 87 89

0 0 0

0 0 0

17 19 19

51 53 53

0 3 27



Carlow County South-East

Carlow County South-East

South Dublin Dublin

South Dublin Dublin

South Dublin Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kilkenny County South-East

Kilkenny County South-East

Kilkenny County South-East

Kilkenny County South-East

Kilkenny County South-East

Kilkenny County South-East

Kilkenny County South-East

Laois County Midland

Laois County Midland

Laois County Midland

Laois County Midland

Laois County Midland

Laois County Midland

Laois County Midland

Longford County Midland

COUNTY REGION



Longford County Midland

Longford County Midland

Longford County Midland

Louth County Border

Louth County Border

Louth County Border

Louth County Border

Louth County Border

Louth County Border

Louth County Border

Louth County Border

Louth County Border

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Offaly County Midland

Offaly County Midland

Offaly County Midland

Offaly County Midland

Offaly County Midland

Offaly County Midland

Westmeath County Midland

Westmeath County Midland

Westmeath County Midland

Westmeath County Midland

Westmeath County Midland

Westmeath County Midland

Westmeath County Midland

Wexford County South-East

Wexford County South-East

Wexford County South-East

Wexford County South-East

Wexford County South-East

Wexford County South-East

Wexford County South-East

Wexford County South-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East



Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Clare County Mid-West

Clare County Mid-West

Clare County Mid-West

Clare County Mid-West

Clare County Mid-West

Clare County Mid-West

Clare County Mid-West

Clare County Mid-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Kerry County South-West

Kerry County South-West

Kerry County South-West

Kerry County South-West

Kerry County South-West

Kerry County South-West



Kerry County South-West

Kerry County South-West

Kerry County South-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

North Tipperary Mid-West

North Tipperary Mid-West

North Tipperary Mid-West

North Tipperary Mid-West

North Tipperary Mid-West

North Tipperary Mid-West

South Tipperary South-East

South Tipperary South-East

South Tipperary South-East

South Tipperary South-East

Waterford County South-East

Waterford County South-East

Waterford County South-East

Waterford County South-East

Waterford County South-East

Waterford County South-East

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Leitrim County Border

Leitrim County Border

Mayo County West

Mayo County West

Mayo County West

Mayo County West

Mayo County West

Mayo County West

Mayo County West

Mayo County West

Mayo County West

Mayo County West



Mayo County West

Roscommon County West

Roscommon County West

Roscommon County West

Roscommon County West

Sligo County Border

Sligo County Border

Sligo County Border

Sligo County Border

Sligo County Border

Sligo County Border

Sligo County Border

Cavan County Border

Cavan County Border

Cavan County Border

Cavan County Border

Cavan County Border

Cavan County Border

Cavan County Border

Cavan County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Monaghan County Border

Monaghan County Border

Monaghan County Border

Monaghan County Border

Monaghan County Border

Dublin City Dublin

Cork City South-West

Limerick City Mid-West

Waterford City South-East

Galway City West

Carlow County South-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wexford County South-East

Louth County Border

Westmeath County Midland

Galway County West



South Tipperary South-East

Offaly County Midland

South Tipperary South-East

Roscommon County West

Laois County Midland

Kilkenny County South-East

Leitrim County Border

Wexford County South-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Cork County South-West



01008 Bagenalstown Legal Town and its Environs 2,950

01009 Tullow 3,972

03004 Newcastle 2,659

03005 Rathcoole 3,421

03006 Saggart 2,144

04001 Balbriggan Legal Town and its Environs 19,960

04003 Donabate 6,778

04007 Lusk 7,022

04008 Malahide 15,846

04009 Portmarnock 9,285

04010 Portrane 1,372

04012 Rush 9,231

04013 Skerries 9,671

04014 Swords 36,924

04015 Kinsealy-Drinan 5,814

04018 Balrothery 1,866

06001 Athy Legal Town and its Environs 9,926

06003 Castledermot 1,398

06005 Monasterevan 3,710

06007 Celbridge 19,537

06008 Clane 6,702

06009 Kilcock 5,533

06010 Leixlip Legal Town 15,452

06011 Maynooth 12,510

06013 Derrinturn 1,541

06014 Rathangan 2,374

06015 Naas Legal Town 20,713

06019 Newbridge Legal Town and its Environs 21,561

06020 Kilcullen 3,473

06021 Kildare 8,142

06022 Kill 3,095

06024 Prosperous 2,248

06026 Sallins 5,283

06040 Johnstown 1,004

06042 Athgarvan 1,016

07001 Callan 2,330

07003 Piltown 1,187

07004 Ballyragget 1,089

07005 Castlecomer-Donaguile 1,456

07009 Kilkenny Legal Town and its Environs 24,423

07016 Thomastown 2,273

07020 Mooncoin 1,166

08001 Abbeyleix 1,827

08005 Rathdowney 1,208

08006 Ballylinan 1,084

08007 Stradbally 1,154

08009 Mountmellick Legal Town and its Environs 4,735

08010 Mountrath 1,661

08012 Portlaoise Legal Town and its Environs 20,145

09001 Ballymahon 1,563

SID Urban Settlements
Population in 2011 

(Census)



09003 Granard Legal Town 1,021

09004 Edgeworthstown 1,744

09005 Longford Legal Town and its Environs 9,601

10001 Ardee Legal Town and its Environs 4,927

10002 Castlebellingham/Kilsaran 1,035

10004 Dromiskin 1,115

10005 Dunleer 1,786

10008 Dundalk Legal Town and its Environs 37,816

10009 Carlingford 1,045

10014 Clogherhead 1,993

10015 Tullyallen 1,358

10017 Termonfeckin 1,443

11002 Ashbourne 11,355

11003 Dunboyne 6,959

11004 Dunshaughlin 3,903

11005 Ratoath 9,043

11008 Kells Legal Town and its Environs 5,888

11010 Duleek 3,988

11013 Laytown-Bettystown-Mornington 10,889

11014 Stamullen 3,130

11016 Navan Legal Town and its Environs 28,559

11017 Slane 1,349

11018 Kentstown 1,099

11020 Oldcastle 1,384

11021 Trim Legal Town and its Environs 8,268

11022 Athboy 2,397

11023 Enfield 2,929

11024 Ballivor 1,727

11029 Longwood 1,378

12003 Banagher 1,653

12005 Ferbane 1,165

12012 Edenderry Legal Town and its Environs 6,977

12016 Tullamore Legal Town and its Environs 14,361

12017 Clara 3,242

12019 Daingean 1,037

13002 Moate 2,731

13003 Castlepollard 1,042

13008 Kilbeggan 1,199

13009 Killucan-Rathwire 1,226

13010 Kinnegad 2,662

13011 Mullingar Legal Town and its Environs 20,103

13012 Rochfortbridge 1,494

14001 Enniscorthy Legal Town and its Environs 10,838

14006 Ferns 1,362

14010 Courtown Harbour 2,857

14011 Gorey Legal Town and its Environs 9,114

14018 Wexford Legal Town and its Environs 20,072

14019 Ballygeary (Or Rosslare Harbour) 1,123

14021 Castlebridge 1,726

14023 Rosslare 1,547

15001 Baltinglass 2,061

15006 Greystones Legal Town and its Environs 17,468

15007 Kilmacanogue 1,028



15008 Enniskerry 1,811

15009 Arklow Legal Town and its Environs 13,009

15010 Wicklow Legal Town and its Environs 10,356

15011 Ashford 1,449

15012 Aughrim 1,364

15015 Kilcoole 4,049

15016 Kilpedder 1,287

15017 Newtown Mt Kennedy 2,410

15018 Rathdrum 1,586

15019 Rathnew 2,964

15023 Carnew 1,091

16004 Ennis Legal Town and its Environs 25,360

16005 Newmarket-On-Fergus 1,773

16006 Shannon Legal Town 9,673

16007 Sixmilebridge 2,507

16012 Kilrush Legal Town and its Environs 2,695

16014 Kilkee Legal Town and its Environs 1,139

16017 Ardnacrusha (Castlebank) 1,414

16024 Killaloe 1,292

18002 Bandon Legal Town and its Environs 6,640

18005 Killumney 1,046

18006 Bantry Legal Town 3,348

18009 Clonakilty Legal Town and its Environs 4,721

18013 Cobh Legal Town and its Environs 12,347

18014 Blarney 2,437

18015 Carrigaline 14,775

18019 Passage West Legal Town and its Environs 5,790

18021 Tower 3,306

18022 Watergrasshill 1,161

18024 Dunmanway 1,585

18026 Fermoy Legal Town and its Environs 6,489

18034 Rathcormac 1,534

18039 Kanturk 2,263

18043 Kinsale Legal Town and its Environs 4,893

18045 Crosshaven 2,093

18047 Macroom Legal Town and its Environs 3,879

18051 Mallow Legal Town and its Environs 11,605

18059 Midleton Legal Town and its Environs 12,001

18060 Aghada-Farsid-Rostellan 1,015

18062 Carrigtwohill 4,551

18063 Castlemartyr 1,277

18064 Cloyne 1,562

18067 Whitegate 1,067

18069 Millstreet 1,574

18071 Mitchelstown 3,677

18072 Skibbereen Legal Town and its Environs 2,670

18080 Youghal Legal Town and its Environs 7,794

19001 Cahirciveen 1,168

19007 An Daingean 1,965

19008 Kenmare 2,175

19011 Killarney Legal Town and its Environs 14,219

19014 Killorglin 2,082

19017 Listowel Legal Town and its Environs 4,832



19018 Ballybunion 1,354

19025 Tralee Legal Town and its Environs 23,693

19030 Castleisland 2,513

21001 Adare 1,106

21003 Croom 1,157

21009 Kilmallock 1,635

21011 Annacotty 2,856

21012 Caherconlish 1,279

21014 Castleconnell 1,917

21017 Moroe 1,271

21023 Abbeyfeale 2,007

21029 Newcastle West 6,327

21030 Askeaton 1,149

21033 Rathkeale 1,550

22003 Nenagh Legal Town and its Environs 8,439

22004 Ballina 2,442

22005 Newport 1,806

22009 Roscrea 5,403

22010 Templemore Legal Town and its Environs 2,071

22011 Thurles Legal Town and its Environs 7,933

23002 Cashel Legal Town and its Environs 4,051

23004 Fethard 1,541

23009 Cahir 3,578

23015 Tipperary Legal Town and its Environs 5,310

25001 Portlaw 1,696

25003 Dungarvan Legal Town and its Environs 9,427

25004 Ballinroad 1,097

25010 Lismore Legal Town and its Environs 1,369

25013 Dunmore East 1,559

25015 Tramore Legal Town and its Environs 10,328

27003 Clifden 2,056

27007 Maigh Cuilinn 1,559

27008 Oranmore 4,799

27010 Gort 2,644

27012 Athenry 3,950

27014 Loughrea Legal Town 5,062

27021 Oughterard 1,333

27024 Portumna 1,530

27028 Tuam Legal Town and its Environs 8,242

27032 Baile Chláir 1,217

27041 Bearna 1,878

28005 Kinlough 1,018

28008 Manorhamilton 1,336

29001 Ballina Legal Town and its Environs 11,086

29003 Crossmolina 1,061

29004 Foxford 1,326

29006 Ballinrobe 2,704

29010 Béal An Mhuirthead 1,089

29011 Castlebar Legal Town and its Environs 12,318

29014 Ballyhaunis 2,312

29015 Claremorris 3,412

29019 Kiltimagh 1,127

29020 Swinford 1,435



29021 Westport Legal Town and its Environs 6,063

30004 Boyle Legal Town and its Environs 2,588

30006 Ballaghaderreen 1,822

30008 Castlerea 1,985

30015 Roscommon 5,693

31003 Inniscrone 1,223

31004 Sligo Legal Town and its Environs 19,452

31006 Ballisodare 1,344

31007 Ballymote 1,539

31009 Collooney 1,369

31013 Strandhill 1,596

31015 Tubbercurry 1,747

32001 Bailieborough 2,530

32002 Kingscourt 2,326

32003 Mullagh 1,137

32005 Ballyconnell 1,061

32007 Ballyjamesduff 2,568

32008 Virginia 2,282

32009 Cavan Legal Town and its Environs 10,205

32015 Cootehill Legal Town and its Environs 2,123

33001 Bundoran Legal Town and its Environs 2,140

33003 Ballyshannon Legal Town and its Environs 2,503

33004 Donegal 2,607

33009 An Bun Beag-Doirí Beaga 1,553

33018 An Clochán Liath 1,183

33022 Killybegs 1,297

33025 Buncrana Legal Town and its Environs 6,839

33028 Carndonagh 2,534

33033 Moville 1,481

33034 Muff 1,271

33035 Newtowncunningham 1,067

33037 Letterkenny Legal Town and its Environs 19,588

33043 Ramelton 1,212

33045 Ballybofey-Stranorlar 4,852

33047 Convoy 1,438

33048 Lifford 1,658

33049 Raphoe 1,157

34001 Carrickmacross Legal Town and its Environs 4,925

34003 Castleblayney Legal Town and its Environs 3,634

34004 Ballybay Legal Town and its Environs 1,461

34005 Clones Legal Town and its Environs 1,761

34008 Monaghan Legal Town and its Environs 7,452

35001 Dublin City and Suburbs 1,110,627

35002 Cork city and suburbs 198,582

35003 Limerick city and suburbs 91,454

35004 Waterford city and suburbs 51,519

35005 Galway city and suburbs 76,778

35006 Carlow Legal Town and its Environs 23,030

35007 Bray Legal Town and its Environs 31,872

35008 New Ross Legal Town and its Environs 8,151

35009 Drogheda Legal Town and its Environs 38,578

35010 Athlone Legal Town and its Environs 20,153

35011 Ballinasloe Legal Town and its Environs 6,659



35012 Clonmel Legal Town and its Environs 17,908

35013 Birr Legal Town and its Environs 5,822

35014 Carrick-On-Suir Legal Town and its Environs 5,931

35015 Lanesborough-Ballyleague 1,377

35016 Portarlington 7,788

35020 Graiguenamanagh-Tinnahinch 1,543

35024 Carrick-On-Shannon 3,980

35025 Bunclody-Carrickduff 2,012

35026 Blessington 5,010

35027 Charleville 3,672



2,988 32

4,316 0

3,010 118

3,642 133

2,527 0

22,047 925

7,378 265

8,022 374

16,100 163

9,517 236

1,338 17

9,813 275

9,952 174

39,904 1,448

6,676 360

2,076 85

10,563 211

1,489 26

4,023 59

21,044 704

7,493 337

6,408 329

16,092 431

13,527 518

1,736 72

2,593 42

21,749 633

23,416 858

3,784 144

8,805 317

3,371 125

2,397 74

5,948 258

1,077 32

1,093 34

2,406 70

1,341 65

1,090 23

1,433 0

25,399 778

2,332 36

1,233 41

1,883 6

1,277 0

1,224 54

1,125 0

4,927 145

1,795 4

22,129 925

1,591 0

Minimum Housing Requirement Over 

Projected Period 2014-2018

Population in 2018 

(Projected)



1,143 0

1,875 0

10,067 0

5,070 137

1,069 17

1,193 39

1,808 38

39,122 1,088

1,021 0

2,228 61

1,546 68

1,586 62

12,748 540

7,352 195

4,158 128

9,826 306

6,265 171

4,357 152

11,710 359

3,614 158

30,690 1,014

1,454 36

1,214 42

1,454 23

8,734 265

2,553 59

3,481 184

2,023 79

1,525 55

1,635 0

1,102 0

7,596 292

15,265 533

3,413 69

1,108 39

2,961 55

1,000 0

1,337 22

1,268 18

3,027 140

21,559 799

1,570 45

11,165 144

1,438 19

3,010 0

9,903 364

20,437 440

1,155 0

1,804 23

1,571 0

2,197 35

18,533 601

1,081 30



1,808 20

13,852 484

10,629 185

1,515 42

1,528 26

4,435 166

1,343 37

2,630 95

1,654 36

3,485 187

1,133 12

26,326 534

1,849 55

10,071 290

2,866 139

2,604 0

1,101 0

1,504 44

1,367 0

6,941 89

1,151 46

3,314 3

4,770 7

13,053 352

2,592 85

15,959 535

6,101 135

3,531 108

1,448 97

1,560 0

6,787 172

1,819 106

2,295 0

4,963 0

2,241 0

4,047 58

12,168 153

12,813 372

1,059 11

5,482 330

1,358 0

1,748 44

161 0

1,603 0

3,767 18

2,679 0

7,885 0

1,090 0

1,930 0

2,188 0

14,306 318

2,189 0

4,905 0



1,325 0

24,119 76

2,560 0

1,111 9

1,182 29

1,708 8

3,151 124

1,526 88

2,122 38

1,539 106

2,050 0

6,666 144

1,243 55

1,594 0

8,799 0

2,693 44

1,983 54

5,647 140

2,062 0

8,075 140

4,229 72

1,609 33

3,673 90

5,473 35

1,766 50

9,689 216

1,212 49

1,348 0

1,593 0

10,705 53

2,070 47

1,636 51

5,456 277

2,798 0

4,419 206

5,308 74

1,362 2

1,580 0

8,824 207

1,553 118

1,991 60

1,154 0

1,345 0

11,698 309

1,067 0

1,348 0

2,951 31

1,114 0

12,913 415

2,542 8

3,582 0

1,104 0

1,378 0



6,152 154

2,650 0

1,908 0

1,916 0

5,789 139

1,199 0

19,734 349

1,484 0

1,606 0

1,512 23

1,696 12

1,872 0

2,864 59

2,622 104

1,239 0

1,148 0

2,793 98

2,410 0

11,046 324

2,268 17

2,115 0

2,400 0

2,606 22

1,521 0

1,104 0

1,291 0

7,142 32

2,657 0

1,527 0

1,351 39

1,181 48

20,781 372

1,243 0

5,080 171

1,541 54

1,794 74

1,184 18

5,171 171

3,730 109

1,524 4

1,719 0

7,868 270

1,144,673 33,007

202,755 4,415

95,632 2,635

53,055 739

80,509 2,316

24,483 698

32,725 836

8,599 72

40,732 1,284

21,360 492

6,811 167



18,279 484

5,905 82

5,905 105

1,409 0

8,732 274

1,492 0

4,166 0

2,165 84

5,670 240

3,800 30



Carlow County South-East

Carlow County South-East

South Dublin Dublin

South Dublin Dublin

South Dublin Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Fingal Dublin

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kildare County Mid-East

Kilkenny County South-East

Kilkenny County South-East

Kilkenny County South-East

Kilkenny County South-East

Kilkenny County South-East

Kilkenny County South-East

Kilkenny County South-East

Laois County Midland

Laois County Midland

Laois County Midland

Laois County Midland

Laois County Midland

Laois County Midland

Laois County Midland

Longford County Midland

REGIONCOUNTY



Longford County Midland

Longford County Midland

Longford County Midland

Louth County Border

Louth County Border

Louth County Border

Louth County Border

Louth County Border

Louth County Border

Louth County Border

Louth County Border

Louth County Border

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Meath County Mid-East

Offaly County Midland

Offaly County Midland

Offaly County Midland

Offaly County Midland

Offaly County Midland

Offaly County Midland

Westmeath County Midland

Westmeath County Midland

Westmeath County Midland

Westmeath County Midland

Westmeath County Midland

Westmeath County Midland

Westmeath County Midland

Wexford County South-East

Wexford County South-East

Wexford County South-East

Wexford County South-East

Wexford County South-East

Wexford County South-East

Wexford County South-East

Wexford County South-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East



Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Clare County Mid-West

Clare County Mid-West

Clare County Mid-West

Clare County Mid-West

Clare County Mid-West

Clare County Mid-West

Clare County Mid-West

Clare County Mid-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Cork County South-West

Kerry County South-West

Kerry County South-West

Kerry County South-West

Kerry County South-West

Kerry County South-West

Kerry County South-West



Kerry County South-West

Kerry County South-West

Kerry County South-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

Limerick County Mid-West

North Tipperary Mid-West

North Tipperary Mid-West

North Tipperary Mid-West

North Tipperary Mid-West

North Tipperary Mid-West

North Tipperary Mid-West

South Tipperary South-East

South Tipperary South-East

South Tipperary South-East

South Tipperary South-East

Waterford County South-East

Waterford County South-East

Waterford County South-East

Waterford County South-East

Waterford County South-East

Waterford County South-East

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Galway County West

Leitrim County Border

Leitrim County Border

Mayo County West

Mayo County West

Mayo County West

Mayo County West

Mayo County West

Mayo County West

Mayo County West

Mayo County West

Mayo County West

Mayo County West



Mayo County West

Roscommon County West

Roscommon County West

Roscommon County West

Roscommon County West

Sligo County Border

Sligo County Border

Sligo County Border

Sligo County Border

Sligo County Border

Sligo County Border

Sligo County Border

Cavan County Border

Cavan County Border

Cavan County Border

Cavan County Border

Cavan County Border

Cavan County Border

Cavan County Border

Cavan County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Donegal County Border

Monaghan County Border

Monaghan County Border

Monaghan County Border

Monaghan County Border

Monaghan County Border

Dublin City Dublin

Cork City South-West

Limerick City Mid-West

Waterford City South-East

Galway City West

Carlow County South-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Wexford County South-East

Louth County Border

Westmeath County Midland

Galway County West



South Tipperary South-East

Offaly County Midland

South Tipperary South-East

Roscommon County West

Laois County Midland

Kilkenny County South-East

Leitrim County Border

Wexford County South-East

Wicklow County Mid-East

Cork County South-West


